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TO BE ANSWERED ON 02.02.2023 

 
INDUSTRIES IN MADHYA PRADESH 

 
36.  SHRI RODMAL NAGAR: 

 SHRI GAJENDRA SINGH PATEL: 
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state: 
 
(a) whether any new scheme  is proposed to set up Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) in 
Madhya Pradesh and if so, the details thereof; 
(b) the details of names of the schemes benefitting the tribal areas being implemented for the expansion of 
MSMEs in tribal areas; 
(c) the details of the efforts being made by the Ministry for the creation of new jobs in the tribal areas of 
Madhya Pradesh; and  
(d) whether any special project of the Ministry is being implemented in the inspirational districts and if so, 
the details thereof? 

 
ANSWER 

 

 MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 
(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA)  

 
(a) & (b): Ministry of MSME implements various schemes/ programmes for the promotion and 
development of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) sector across the country including the State of 
Madhya Pradesh which inter alia include Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP), Micro 
and Small Enterprises-Cluster Development Programme (MSE-CDP), Scheme of Fund for Regeneration of 
Traditional Industries (SFURTI), Credit Guarantee Scheme for Micro and Small Enterprises (CGTMSE), A 
Scheme for Promotion of Innovation, Rural Industries and Entrepreneurship (ASPIRE), Entrepreneurship and 
Skill Development Programme (ESDP), National Schedule Caste and Schedule Tribe Hub (NSSH). These 
schemes are aimed at inter alia facilitating easy credit access, market access, technological support to MSMEs 
and developing entrepreneurship attitude/skill among the youth towards generating self-employment 
opportunities. 
 
        The Government has taken a number of recent initiatives to support MSMEs in the   country including the 
State of Madhya Pradesh, which inter alia include: 

   (i)    Rs. 5 lakh crore Collateral Free Automatic Loans for business, including MSMEs. 
   (ii)   Rs. 50,000 crore equity infusion through Self Reliant India Fund. 
  (iii)   New revised criteria for classification of MSMEs. 
  (iv)   No global tenders for procurement up to Rs. 200 crores. 
   (v) “Udyam Registration” for MSMEs, for Ease of Doing Business. 
  (vi)  Launching of an online Portal “Champions” in June, 2020 to cover many aspects of   
         e- governance including grievance redress and handholding of MSMEs. 
 (vii)   Inclusion of Retail and Wholesale trades as MSMEs w.e.f. 02nd July, 2021. 
 (viii)  Non-tax benefits extended for 3 years in case of an upward change in status of  
           MSMEs. 
  (ix)   Roll out of Raising and Accelerating MSME Performance (RAMP) programme with an    
          outlay of Rs. 6,000 crore over 5 years. 
  (x)   Launching of “Udyam Assist Platform” (UAP) on 11th January, 2023 for bringing Informal Micro 

Enterprises (IMEs) under the formal ambit. 
 

(c): The Schemes of Ministry of MSME aim at promotion and development of MSME sector across the 
country by facilitating the sector on various  aspect including generate self employment opportunities.  PMEGP is 
a flagship scheme of Ministry of MSME with a component of employment generation. The details are presented 
at Annexure –A. 
 
(d): The Schemes of Ministry of MSME are Central Sector Schemes and not implemented    by State/ District 
wise. 

**** 



 
 

ANNEXURE-A 
 
Performance of PMEGP in Madhya Pradesh during last 3 years and current year is given below: 
 
 

Year 
Margin Money (MM) 

Disbursed  
(Rs. in Lakhs) 

Units 
Assisted 

Estimated Employment 
Generated 

2019-20 8063.63 2175 17400 

2020-21 13807.82 4854 38832 

2021-22 20961.46 8082 64656 

2022-23 
(as on 31.01.2023) 

10031.3 3369 26952 

 
Performance of PMEGP for Scheduled Tribe owned enterprises in Madhya Pradesh during last 3 years 
and current year is given below: 
 

Year 
Margin Money (MM) 

Disbursed  
(Rs. in Lakhs) 

Units 
Assisted 

Estimated Employment 
Generated 

2019-20 191.83 78 624 

2020-21 462.26 256 2048 

2021-22 930.14 567 4536 
2022-23  

(as on 31.01.2023) 
415.42 250 2000 

 
 




